Awards

Overall

No
1 106

Class MB
No
17 3
102
31

Class MA

Class EB
No

1 107
36

108

Class EA
No
1 104
40
23

Class NB
No

1 125
25
26

Class NA
No

129

Driver
Mark Peterson

Driver
Gavin Rogers

Andrew Bainbridge

Adrian White

Driver

Laura Christmas
Steve Groves
Matt Endean

Driver
Bradley White
Jon Hunt

Jon Bray

Driver

Suze Endean
James Fewell
Martin Styles

Driver

Matt Tilsley
Andy Tilsley
Barry Siveyer

Driver

James Tilley
Neil Chapelhow
Ben Cutting

Navigator

Jim Bowie

Navigator
Derek Rogers
Alan Coombs
Lewis White

Navigator
Lydia Davis
Rebecca Groves
Suze Endean

Navigator
Gary White
Dan Brentnall
Roy Ineson

Navigator
Matt Endean
Alex Fewell
Matt Coe

Navigator
Andy Tilsley
Matt Tilsley
Edward Manning

Navigator
Bert Ellison
Donovan Louie
Steve Cumbers

Car

MG ZR

Car

Ford Escort
Mazda MX5
BMW 318ls

Car

Austin Mini
Vauxhall Corsa B
Nissan Micra

Car

Mazda MX5
Suzuki Ignis Sport
MG ZR

Car

Nissan Micra
Fiat Seicento
Toyota Corolla

Car
Vauxhall Corsa

Vauxhall Corsa
Ford ST150

Car

Daihatsu Sirion
Daihatsu Sirion
Suzuki Ignis

Class
1

Class

Overall
1

Overall
2
3
4

Overall
9
11
12

Overall
5
13
18

Overall
15
29
34

Overall
25
28
35

Overall
16
24
30

Bonfire Targa - 4th November 2018

Total
00:29:16

Total

00:29:22
00:29:43
00:29:48

Total

00:30:26
00:30:40
00:30:48

Total

00:29:59
00:30:54
00:31:19

Total

00:31:06
00:32:48
00:33:14

Total

00:32:17
00:32:36
00:33:22

Total

00:31:08
00:32:10
00:32:50



Overall Results at the Finish

Final

Pos Car
1 106
2 3

3 102
4 31

5 107
6 6

7 7

8 32
9 11

10 2

11 9

12 4

13 36
14 5

15 104
16 48
17 101
18 108
19 34
20 13
21 103
22 17
23 105
24 129
25 125
26 35
27 10
28 25
29 40
30 28
31 128
32 12
33 127
M4 23
35 26
36 109
37 2

38 18
39 44
40 39
41 43
42 17

Penalty

00:29:16
00:29:22
00:29:43
00:29:48
00:29:59
00:30:10
00:30:10
00:30:23
00:30:26
00:30:40
00:30:40
00:30:48
00:30:54
00:30:59
00:31:06
00:31:08
00:31:12
00:31:19
00:31:20
00:31:30
00:31:35
00:31:44
00:31:48
00:32:10
00:32:17
00:32:18
00:32:32
00:32:36
00:32:48
00:32:50
00:32:58
00:32:59
00:33:08
00:33:14
00:33:22
00:33:22
00:33:25
00:33:27
00:33:33
00:33:35
00:33:40
00:33:46

16:07

Class

1 MB
MB
MB
MB
EB
MB
mB
MB
MA
MB
MA
MA
EB
MB
1 EA
1 NA
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11 MB

12 MB

MA
EB
NB
EA
NA
NA
EB
NA
EA
NB
EA
EA
EB
NA
EB
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10 EB

Driver

Mark Peterson

Gavin Rogers

Andrew Bainbridge

Adrian White
Bradley White
Jim Bowie

Gary White

Rob Russell
Laura Christmas
Alan Coombs
Steve Groves
Matt Endean
Jon Hunt

Keith Lane
Suze Endean
James Tilley
Antons Kuzenko
Jon Bray

Bryan Cherrett
Paul Webb
Derek Rogers
Rob McHugh
Martin Lane
Neil Chapelhow
Matt Tilsley
John Peterson
Mike Thomas
Andy Tilsley
James Fewell
Ben Cutting
Steve Cumbers
John Parsons
David Roper
Martin Styles
Barry Siveyer
Rebecca Groves
Aaron Short
Vince Hawtree
Patrick Kane
Rich Baker
Adam Calvert
Keith Bramley

Chelmsford MC

Tavern / Chelmsford

Chelmsford

CMC KLDMC

CmCc

Chelmsford MC

cmc

Ccme

WSMC

Chelmsford

WSMC

Chelmsford & Oxford

cmc

Chelmsford MC

Chelmsford & Oxford

WSMC

CmC

CmC

WMC

WSMC

Chelmsford

CmC

Chelmsford MC

CmC

Ccme

CMC; Kings Lynn; SCCON

Chelmsford
WSMC

CcmCc

WSMC

WSsMC

Ccmc
Chelmsford MC
CcmC
Chelmsford MC
WSMC
Peterborough MC
Ccmc
Chelmsford MC
CcMmC

KLDMC

CmC

Navigator

Jim Bowie
Derek Rogers
Alan Coombs
Lewis White
Gary White
Mark Peterson
Bradley White
Emilie Russell

Lydia Davis

Andrew Bainbridge

Rebecca Groves
Suze Endean
Dan Brentnall
Martin Lane
Matt Endean
Bert Ellison
David Lobb
Roy Ineson
Jack Cherrett
Sam Pawsey
Gavin Rogers
Keith Bramley
Keith Lane
Donovan Louie
Andy Tilsley
lan Graham
Darren Spratt
Matt Tilsley
Alex Fewell
Steve Cumbers
Ben Cutting
Sheldon Furby
Simon Fuidge
Matt Coe
Edward Manning
Steve Groves
Nick Andrewes
Graham Child
Dan Roberts
Greg Clark

Melanie Richardson

Rob McHugh

Chelmsford MC

Chelmsford

Chelmsford

CcMC

CMC

Chelmsford MC

CcmMC

CcmC

WSMC

Chelmsford

WSMC

Chelmsford & Oxford

CcmMC

Chelmsford MC

Chelmsford & Oxford

SCCON

CMC

CMC

WMC

WSMC

Tavern / Chelmsford

CMC

Chelmsford MC

CMC

WSMC

CMC, Clitheroe & District

Chelmsford MC
CcMC

CMC

WSMC

WSMC

CcMC
Chelmsford MC
CcMC
Chelmsford
WSMC
Peterborough MC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford MC
CcMC

KLDMC

CMC
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Car CC Year
MG ZR 1800 2005
Ford Escort 1993 1979
Mazda MX5 2000 2006
BMW 318ls 1900 1996
Mazda MX5 1800 1995
Renault Clio 2000 2003
Mazda MX5 1800 1995
Ford Puma 1700 2000
Austin Mini 1275 1974
Renault Clio 2000 1995
Vauxhall Corsa B 1389 2000
Nissan Micra 1348 1995
Suzuki Ignis Sport 1490 2004
Ford Ka 1600 1999
Nissan Micra 1348 1995
Daihatsu Sirion 1300 2002
Peugeot 206 Gti 2000 2004
MG ZR 1800 2003
Peugeot 106 1297 1999
Mazda MX5 1800 1998
Ford Escort 1993 1979
BMW Z3 1900 1998
Ford Ka 1600 1999
Daihatsu Sirion 1300 2001
Vauxhall Corsa 1800 2005
Vauxhall Corsa 1389 1997
Peugeot 205 2000 1987
Vauxhall Corsa 1800 2005
Fiat Seicento 1100 2000
Suzuki Ignis 1300 2000
Suzuki Ignis 1300 2000
MG ZR 1800 2002
Citroen Saxo 1360 2000
Toyota Corolla 1398 2000
Ford ST150 1999 2005
Vauxhall Corsa B 1389 2000
Nissan Micra 998 2001
Vauxhall Corsa 1600 1999
Nissan Micra 1270 2002
BMW 320 Compact 1998 2002
Mazda MX5 1800 2005
BMW Z3 1900 1998



Overall Results at the Finish

Final

Pos Car

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

29
45
112
113
111
27
15
24
121
37
126
20
123
118
115
38
47
46
120
110
124
33
42

Penalty

00:33:55
00:34:05
00:34:09
00:34:11
00:34:13
00:34:30
00:34:32
00:34:33
00:34:41
00:35:02
00:35:04
00:35:21
00:35:22
00:35:32
00:35:37
00:35:52
00:36:29
00:36:45
00:36:55
00:37:06
00:37:09
00:37:39
00:38:00
00:38:06

16:07

Class

MA
NA
NA
MA
NB
NA
10 NA
11 EB
6 NB
11 NA
12 EB
7 NB
6 EA
12 NA
13 EB
8 NB
9 NB
13 NA
14 NA
15 NA
10 NB
11 NB
13 MB
12 NB
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Driver

David Smalley
Donovan Louie
Barry Young
Sheldon Furby
Sam Pawsey
Lydia Davis
Simon Fuidge
Dmitrijs Ivanovs
Chris Smith
Nick Andrewes
Paul Pridham
Edward Manning
Claire Gillies
Matt Coe
Graham Child
Pavel Tsapenko
Mark Walker
Will Shaw
Andrew Crawley
Andy Lock
Darren Spratt
Patrick Smith
Simon Heath

Don Bangs

Kings Lynn DMC
Ccmc
Chelmsford
CcmC

WSMC

WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
CcmC
Peterborough MC
CcMmC
Chelmsford
CcmC

Ccmc
Chelmsford
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford
WSsMC

TBC
Chelmsford MC
CcmC

CcMmC

CmC

Navigator

Jon Bray

Neil Chapelhow
Cameron Young
John Parsons
Paul Webb
Laura Christmas
David Roper
Pavel Tsapenko
Tyler Foad
Aaron Short
Josh Bobin
Barry Siveyer
Jack Ramsay
Martin Styles
Vince Hawtree
Dmitrijs Ivanovs
Paula Green
Richard Barry
Jessica Crawley
Claire Gillies
Mike Thomas
Bill Smith

Rob Henchoz

Chris Bangs

CcMC

CcMC
Chelmsford
CMC

WSMC

WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
CcMC
Peterborough MC
CMC
Chelmsford MC
TBC

CcMC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford
WSsMC

CcMC
Chelmsford
CMC

CcMC

CMC

Car

Vauxhall Corsa
Daihatsu Sirion
Skoda Fabia
MG ZR

Mazda MX5
Austin Mini
Citroen Saxo
MG ZR

Ford Fiesta
Nissan Micra
Vauxhall Corsa
Ford ST150
Peugeot 106
Toyota Corolla
Ford Escort
MG ZR

Citroen C2
Rover 25

Mini Cooper
Peugeot 106
Peugeot 205
Ford Fiesta
Porsche 924

Morris Marina

cc

1398
1300
1400
1400
1800
1275
1360
1800
1600
998

1800
1999
1360
1398
2000
1800
1600
1396
998

1360
2000
1600
1984
2000
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Year

1999
2001
2006
2002
1998
1974
2000
2003
2001
2001
2005
2005
1994
2000
1973
2003
2004
2002
1968
1994
1987
2001
1984
1972



Retirements

No Driver

1 119

2 19
3 22
4 1
5 122
6 4

James Fewings
Dean Fewings
Mark Redgate
David Lobb
Andrew Smith

Alistair Brown

Navigator
Lewis Taylor

Bob Smith
Andrew Smith
Antons Kuzenko
Mark Redgate

Nathan Brown

Car
Toyota MR2
Toyota MR2

MG ZR

Ford Focus ST 170
MG ZR

Peugeot 205 Rallye

Bonfire Targa - 4th November 2018

Where
MTC1
MTC2
MTC2
Test 6
Test 8
MTC3

Reason

Clutch failure

Clutch failure

Wheel studs snapped off
Kerbed

Wheel studs snapped off

Brake failure



Glass Results at the Finish

Final
Pos Car
EA
1 104
2 40
3 2
4 109
5 2
6 20
EB
1107
2 36
3 108
4 13
5 17
6 10
712
8 18
9 39
10 17
11 15
12 37
13 118
MA
1 1
2 9
3 4
4 34
5 35
6 8
7 12
MB
1 106
2 3
3 102
4 3
5 6
6 7
7 32
8 2
9 5
10 101
1 103
12 105
13 33
NA
1 48
2 129
3 28
4 128
5 127
6 44
7029
8§ 45
9 M
10 27
11 121
12 123
13 47
14 46
15 120

Total

00:31:06
00:32:48
00:33:14
00:33:22
00:33:25
00:35:22

00:29:59
00:30:54
00:31:19
00:31:30
00:31:44
00:32:32
00:32:59
00:33:27
00:33:35
00:33:46
00:34:33
00:35:04
00:35:37

00:30:26
00:30:40
00:30:48
00:31:20
00:32:18
00:33:55
00:34:11

00:29:16
00:29:22
00:29:43
00:29:48
00:30:10
00:30:10
00:30:23
00:30:40
00:30:59
00:31:12
00:31:35
00:31:48
00:38:00

00:31:08
00:32:10
00:32:50
00:32:58
00:33:08
00:33:33
00:34:05
00:34:09
00:34:30
00:34:32
00:35:02
00:35:32
00:36:45
00:36:55
00:37:06

16:08
O/A

15
29
34
36
37
55

13
18
20
22
27
32
38
40
42
50
53
57

11
12
19
26
43
46

16
24
30
31
33
39
44
45
48
49
52
56
60
61
62

Driver

Suze Endean
James Fewell
Martin Styles
Rebecca Groves
Aaron Short
Claire Gillies

Bradley White
Jon Hunt

Jon Bray

Paul Webb
Rob McHugh
Mike Thomas
John Parsons
Vince Hawtree
Rich Baker
Keith Bramley
Dmitrijs Ivanovs
Paul Pridham
Graham Child

Laura Christmas
Steve Groves
Matt Endean
Bryan Cherrett
John Peterson
David Smalley
Sheldon Furby

Mark Peterson
Gavin Rogers
Andrew Bainbridge
Adrian White
Jim Bowie

Gary White

Rob Russell
Alan Coombs
Keith Lane
Antons Kuzenko
Derek Rogers
Martin Lane
Simon Heath

James Tilley
Neil Chapelhow
Ben Cutting
Steve Cumbers
David Roper
Patrick Kane
Donovan Louie
Barry Young
Lydia Davis
Simon Fuidge
Nick Andrewes
Matt Coe

Will Shaw
Andrew Crawley
Andy Lock

Bonfire Targa - 4th November 2018

Chelmsford & Oxford
CMC

CMC

WSMC
Peterborough MC
CMC

CMC

CMC

CMC
WSMC
CMC
Chelmsford
CMC

CMC

CMC

CMC
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford

WSMC

WSMC

Chelmsford & Oxford
wmMmc

CMC; Kings Lynn; SCCO
Kings Lynn DMC

CcMmC

Chelmsford MC
Tavemn / Chelmsford
Chelmsford
CMC KLDMC
Chelmsford MC
CMC

CMC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford MC
CMC

WSMC

CMC

WSMC

WSsMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford
WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Peterborough MC
CMC
Chelmsford
WsMC

TBC

Navigator

Matt Endean
Alex Fewell
Matt Coe
Steve Groves
Nick Andrewes
Jack Ramsay

Gary White
Dan Brentnall
Roy Ineson
Sam Pawsey
Keith Bramley
Darren Spratt
Sheldon Furby
Graham Child
Greg Clark
Rob McHugh
Pavel Tsapenko
Josh Bobin
Vince Hawtree

Lydia Davis
Rebecca Groves
Suze Endean
Jack Cherrett
lan Graham

Jon Bray

John Parsons

Jim Bowie
Derek Rogers
Alan Coombs
Lewis White
Mark Peterson
Bradley White
Emilie Russell
Andrew Bainbridge
Martin Lane
David Lobb
Gavin Rogers
Keith Lane
Rob Henchoz

Bert Ellison
Donovan Louie
Steve Cumbers
Ben Cutting
Simon Fuidge
Dan Roberts
Neil Chapelhow
Cameron Young
Laura Christmas
David Roper
Aaron Short
Martin Styles
Richard Barry
Jessica Crawley
Claire Gillies

Car

Chelmsford & Oxfor Nissan Micra

CMC

CMC

WSMC
Peterborough MC
TBC

CMC

CMC

CMC

WSMC

CMC
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford
CMC

CMC
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford

WSMC
WSMC

Chelmsford & Oxfor

WmMmC

CMC, Clitheroe & Di

CmC
CmC

Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford
CMC
Chelmsford MC
CMC

CMC
Chelmsford
Chelmsford MC
CMC

Fiat Seicento
Toyota Corolla
Vauxhall Corsa B
Nissan Micra
Peugeot 106

Mazda MX5
Suzuki Ignis Sport
MG ZR

Mazda MX5
BMW Z3

Peugeot 205

MG ZR

Vauxhall Corsa

BMW 320 Compact

BMW Z3

MG ZR
Vauxhall Corsa
Ford Escort

Austin Mini
Vauxhall Corsa B
Nissan Micra
Peugeot 106
Vauxhall Corsa
Vauxhall Corsa
MG ZR

MG ZR

Ford Escort
Mazda MX5
BMW 318ls
Renault Clio
Mazda MX5
Ford Puma
Renault Clio
Ford Ka
Peugeot 206 Gti

Tavern / Chelmsford Ford Escort

Chelmsford MC
CMC

SCCON

CMC

WSMC

WsMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford
WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Peterborough MC
CMC
Chelmsford
WSMC

CMC

Ford Ka
Porsche 924

Daihatsu Sirion
Daihatsu Sirion
Suzuki Ignis
Suzuki Ignis
Citroen Saxo
Nissan Micra
Daihatsu Sirion
Skoda Fabia
Austin Mini
Citroen Saxo
Nissan Micra
Toyota Corolla
Rover 25

Mini Cooper
Peugeot 106

cc

1348
1100
1398
1389
998

1360

1800
1490
1800
1800
1900
2000
1800
1600
1998
1900
1800
1800
2000

1275
1389
1348
1297
1389
1398
1400

1800
1993
2000
1900
2000
1800
1700
2000
1600
2000
1993
1600
1984

1300
1300
1300
1300
1360
1270
1300
1400
1275
1360
998

1398
1396
998

1360



Class Results at the Finish Bonfire Targa - 4th November 2018

Final 16:08

Pos Car Total O/A Driver Navigator Car cc

NB
1 125  00:32:17 25 Matt Tilsley CMmC Andy Tilsley WSMC Vauxhall Corsa 1800
2 25 00:32:36 28 Andy Tilsley WsMC Matt Tilsley CMC Vauxhall Corsa 1800
3 26 00:33:22 35 Barry Siveyer Chelmsford MC Edward Manning Chelmsford Ford ST150 1999
4 43 00:33:40 41 Adam Calvert KLDMC Melanie Richardson KLDMC Mazda MX5 1800
5 113 00:34:13 47 Sam Pawsey WSMC Paul Webb WSMC Mazda MX5 1800
6 24 00:34:41 51 Chris Smith CMmC Tyler Foad CMC Ford Fiesta 1600
7 126 00:35:21 54 Edward Manning Chelmsford Barry Siveyer Chelmsford MC Ford ST150 1999
8 115 00:35:52 58 Pavel Tsapenko Chelmsford MC Dmitrijs Ivanovs Chelmsford MC MG ZR 1800
9 38 00:36:29 59 Mark Walker Chelmsford MC Paula Green Chelmsford Citroen C2 1600
10 110 00:37:09 63 Darren Spratt Chelmsford MC Mike Thomas Chelmsford Peugeot 205 2000
11 124  00:37:39 64 Patrick Smith CMmC Bill Smith CMC Ford Fiesta 1600
12 42 00:38:06 66 Don Bangs CMC Chris Bangs CMC Morris Marina 2000



TeSt TimeS Shows "Car Number - Time", with the fastest at the top Bonfire Targa B 4th November 201 8

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12 Test 13 Test 14 Test 15
1 106 - 1:23 106 - 1:12 106 - 2:13 106 - 2:12 106 - 1:51 3-1:40 2-1:36 2-2:14 3-2:30 3-1:57 3-1:58 3-2:33 3-211 2-1:36 3-1:39
2 6-1:24 3-1:13 11-2:14 3-2:13 31-1:55 31-1:42 3-1:36 32-2:14 2-2:35 2-1:59 7-1:58 106 - 2:35 11-2:15 3-1:36 7-1:39
3 32-1:24 102 - 1:13 6-2:15 7-2:16 32-1:55 6-1:44 4-1:36 48 -2:15 106 - 2:35 31-1:59 107 - 1:59 31-2:37 32-2:15 4-1:36 31-1:39
4 3-1:25 7-1:14 2-217 5-217 102 - 1:55 7-1:44 5-1:36 3-2:16 7-2:36 7-2:.00 31-2:00 102 - 2:37 107 -2:15 5-1:36 108 - 1:39
5 102-1:25 31-1:14 3-217 31-217 107 - 1:55 106 - 1:44 6-1:36 6-2:16 4-2:38 48 - 2:00 32-2:.00 107 - 2:39 7-2:16 6-1:36 102 - 1:40
6 2-1:26 32-1:15 32-217 32-217 48-1:56 4-1:45 7-1:36 9-2:16 32-2:38 107 - 2:01 48 -2:00 6-2:41 9-2:16 7-1:36 2-1:42
7 7-1:26 48 - 1:15 1-2:18 102-2:17 9-2:01 5-1:45 8-1:36 11-2:16 34 -2:39 4-2:02 102 - 2:00 105-2:41 108 - 2:16 8-1:36 105-1:42
8 11-1:26 107 - 1:15 5-2:19 108 - 2:17 101 - 2:01 36 - 1:45 9-1:36 106 - 2:16 102 - 2:39 32 -2:02 105 - 2:01 4-2:42 4-2:17 9-1:36 4-1:43
9 31-1:26 6-1:16 9-2:19 6-2:20 104 - 2:03 102 - 1:45 10-1:36 4-2:19 9-2:40 106 - 2:02 106 - 2:01 7-2:42 6-2:17 10-1:36 106 - 1:43
10 5-1:27 11-1:16 108 - 2:19 101-2:20 4 -2:04 11-1:46 11-1:36 102 -2:19 107 - 2:41 102 - 2:03 2-2:.03 104 - 2:44 10 -2:17 11-1:36 5-1:44
11 36 -1:27 1-1:17 48-2:20 107 - 2:20 5-2:04 107 - 1:46 12-1:36 43-2:20 112-2:41 9-2:04 108 - 2:03 10 - 2:46 106 - 2:17 12-1:36 6-1:44
12 48 -1:27 104 - 1:17 102 - 2:20 112-2:20 13-2:05 10 - 1:47 13-1:36 107 - 2:21 10-2:42 6-2:05 11-2:04 36 - 2:47 102-2:18 13-1:36 32-1:44
13 108 - 1:27 101-1:18 31-2:21 1-2:21 36 -2:05 13-1:47 15-1:36 108 - 2:21 5-243 11-2:05 4-2:05 112-2:47 5-2:19 15-1:36 104 - 1:44
14 107 - 1:28 9-1:19 34-2:21 2-2.21 103 - 2:05 25-1:48 17-1:36 45-2:22 6-243 36 - 2:05 9-2:.05 5-2:48 31-2:19 17-1:36 107 - 1:44
15 34-1:29 36-1:19 7-222 104 - 2:21 11-2:06 105-1:48 18- 1:36 10-2:23 101-2:43 104 - 2:06 36-2:05 9-2:48 2-2.20 20-1:36 9-1:46
16 122 -1:29 103 -1:19 36-2:23 105 - 2:21 6-2:07 28 -1:50 20-1:36 18 -2:23 31-2:44 10 - 2:08 112 - 2:05 48 -2:48 105 - 2:20 21-1:36 11-1:46
17 4-1:30 117-1:19 107 - 2:23 48 -2:22 105 - 2:.07 34-1:50 23-1:36 25-2:23 25-2:45 13-2:08 6-2:06 11-2:50 112-2:20 23-1:36 13-1:46
18 10-1:30 13-1:20 122 - 2:25 9-2:23 127 - 2:.07 35-1:50 25-1:36 31-2:23 45 - 2:45 28 -2:08 104 - 2:06 45-2:50 34 -2:21 25-1:36 36 - 1:47
19 35-1:30 35-1:20 35-2:26 11-2:24 129 - 2:07 101-1:50 26-1:36 36 -2:23 108 - 2:45 34 -2:08 10-2:07 101 -2:50 13-2:22 26 - 1:36 101-1:48
20 44 -1:30 39-1:21 44 -2:26 34-2:24 7-2:08 104 - 1:50 27-1:36 13-2:24 11-2:46 103 - 2:08 117 - 2:08 103 - 2:50 117 - 2:22 31-1:36 117 - 1:48
21 41-1:31 23-1:22 112-2:26 103-2:24 34-2:08 108 - 1:50 28-1:36 26-2:24 36 - 2:46 105-2:08 128 - 2:08 44 -2:51 36-2:24 32-1:36 128 - 1:48
22 101 - 1:31 26-1:22 115-2:26 117-2:24 112 - 2:09 9-1:51 29-1:36 101-2:24 104 - 2:47 5-2:.09 47-2:10 12-2:52 103-2:24 34 -1:36 26 - 1:49
23 112-1:31 41-1:22 117 - 2:26 122-2:25 1-2:11 18 - 1:52 31-1:36 125-2:24 117 - 2:47 24 -2:09 103 -2:10 34-2:52 45-2:25 35-1:36 103 -1:49
24 125-1:31 44 -1:22 125 - 2:26 36 - 2:26 113-2:11 47 -1:52 32-1:36 8-2:25 13-2:48 117 - 2:09 35-2:11 43 -2:52 21-2:26 36 - 1:36 109 - 1:49
25 105-1:32 115-1:22 22-2:27 127 -2:26 2-2:12 125-1:52 33-1:36 21-2:25 39-2:49 101-2:10 101-2:11 108 - 2:52 29-2:26 38-1:36 34-1:50
26 115-1:32 5-1:23 43 -2:27 4-2:27 12-2:12 2-1:53 34 -1:36 28 -2:25 129 - 2:49 25-2:11 13-2:12 117 - 2:52 101 - 2:26 39-1:36 35-1:50
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2:41
2:45
2:59
3:.06
312t
2:41
3
2:50f
2:47
2:54
3:11
3:07

312t
312t
2:51
3:.00
2:51
3:.05
2:49

Test 10

2:33
2:40f
2:20
2:42f
2:21f
2:35
2:00
2:10
2:03
2:08
2:06
2:08
2:02
2:01
2:26f
2:19
2:40f
2:23
2:15
217
2:33f
2:09
2:20
2:32
2:25

2:31
2:37
2:17
2:41f
3:02f
217
2:15

RTC2

o

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O OO oo o o o

O O O O o o o

MTC3

o

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

O O O O O o o

Test 11

2:38
2:14
2:33f
2:13
2:48f
2:10
2:00
2:11
2:00
2:10
2:06
2:01
2:01
1:59
2:03
2:26
2:28
2:16
2:05
2:16
2:34
2:08
2:19
2:24
2:31

2:30
2:34
2:15
217
2:12
2:08
2:16

Test12 Test13 Test14 Test15

312t
2:52
2:51
2:50
253
257
2:48
2:50
2:37
2:50
2:44
2:41
2:35
2:39
2:52f
3:.00
3.05
3:10
2:47
3.06
2:58f
2:52
3.04f
3.04
3:02

3:09
312t
255
258
2:56
3:.02
2:55

e-early |-late m-missed o-OTL a-aheadof schedule b-bogey t-target f-testfault w - wrong test

3:12m
2:45
2:40
2:25
2:33
2:50f
2:36f
2:26
2:18
2:24
2:27
2:20
2:17
2:15
2:16
2:30
2:45
2:31
2:20
2:33
2:38f
2:22
2:43f
2:47
2:38

2:38
2:44
2:40f
312w
2:28
2:37f
2:27

3:12m
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:46
1:36b
1:46f
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:36b
1:37
1:39
1:39
3:12m
1:37
1:47
1:36b
1:36b
1:46f
1:42

1:37
1:44
1:36b
1:36b
1:37
1:36b
1:36b

2:48m
2:04
1:56
1:54
1:59
2:00
1:51
1:48
1:40
1:49
1:44
1:42
1:43
1:44
1:39
1:49
2:04
2:02
2:48m
1:55
1:54
1:48
2:48w
1:59
2:01

2:16
2:10
1:51
1:50
1:50
1:48
1:52

RTC3

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

O O O O O o o



Positions after each Test Bonfire Targa - 4th November 2018

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12 Test 13 Test 14 Test 15
1 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106
2 6 3 3 3 32 31 31 102 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
3 32 102 6 32 102 102 102 31 102 102 102 102 102 102 102
4 3 32 1 6 31 3 3 32 32 32 32 31 31 31 31
5 102 6 32 102 48 6 6 3 31 31 31 107 107 107 107
6 2 7 102 7 107 32 32 6 6 6 107 6 6 6 6
7 7 31 31 31 6 107 107 11 107 107 6 7 7 7 7
8 11 1 7 1 3 7 7 107 11 1 7 32 32 32 32
9 31 48 48 48 7 1 11 48 7 2 1 1 1 1 1
10 5 107 107 5 1 5 5 5 2 7 2 48 9 9 2
11 36 36 2 107 5 48 48 7 5 48 48 2 2 2 9
12 48 101 5 2 101 36 36 36 9 9 9 9 4 4 4
13 108 5 36 1 36 101 101 2 48 5 36 36 36 36 36
14 107 35 1 108 1 9 9 9 36 36 4 4 48 & &
15 34 117 34 36 2 2 2 101 101 101 5 104 5 48 104
16 122 1 108 34 9 34 34 104 34 4 101 5 104 104 48
17 4 2 35 101 34 104 104 34 4 34 104 101 101 101 101
18 10 34 101 9 104 13 13 108 104 104 34 34 34 34 108
19 35 44 117 117 103 103 103 4 108 13 13 13 108 108 34
20 44 122 122 104 112 108 108 13 13 103 103 103 13 13 13
21 41 13 9 112 108 112 4 103 103 108 108 108 103 103 103
22 101 4 44 122 13 4 125 125 125 117 112 112 112 117 117
23 112 103 115 35 125 125 35 129 112 112 117 117 117 105 105
24 125 39 125 103 35 35 129 35 117 125 125 105 105 129 129
25 105 104 41 125 129 129 105 117 129 129 129 125 129 125 125
26 115 115 104 13 4 105 112 112 35 35 35 129 125 35 35
27 117 125 103 129 117 117 117 105 127 28 105 35 35 10 10
28 13 108 112 22 105 127 127 127 25 25 28 25 10 25 25
29 39 112 13 39 127 44 44 18 28 105 25 28 25 39 40
30 127 127 129 20 39 39 39 28 105 39 39 39 39 28 28
31 12 26 20 26 122 122 122 128 39 40 40 40 28 40 128
32 24 129 22 4 22 128 128 25 40 18 128 10 40 12 12
33 25 23 23 44 44 18 18 40 12 12 12 12 12 128 127
34 28 40 43 115 41 23 23 23 18 23 23 128 128 127 23
35 40 105 128 128 115 28 28 39 43 128 10 23 127 23 26
36 103 9 39 105 128 40 40 43 128 10 18 18 23 112 109
37 109 20 26 118 12 12 12 44 26 44 127 127 18 18 21
38 118 118 118 127 40 115 25 12 23 109 26 43 21 21 18

39 129 128 40 23 23 4 109 26 44 26 17 26 109 26 44



Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12 Test 13 Test 14 Test 15

40 1 10 4 10 18 25 41 109 109 127 43 44 26 109 39
41 20 25 28 40 109 109 43 41 10 17 109 109 43 43 43
42 22 28 10 25 28 43 26 17 17 43 21 21 44 44 17
43 26 4 25 4 26 26 33 33 41 21 44 17 8 8 8
44 18 17 127 28 33 33 17 20 8 33 8 8 17 17 29
45 23 22 18 43 43 17 20 8 21 4 27 24 29 29 45
46 43 43 24 12 25 21 13 10 33 8 29 27 45 45 12
47 128 12 33 18 113 20 8 21 37 27 113 29 113 113 113
48 104 33 37 109 21 113 21 37 20 29 111 113 27 1M1 1M1
49 15 113 12 24 118 8 111 1M1 29 113 24 45 1M 27 27
50 17 37 105 33 17 1M1 10 29 27 111 45 1M1 24 15 15
51 21 21 109 37 20 10 37 13 45 24 18 15 15 24 24
52 123 38 17 21 29 37 27 27 111 42 15 118 118 118 121
53 27 109 21 8 37 27 29 42 13 118 33 121 121 121 37
54 42 18 123 17 1M1 29 123 121 42 121 121 126 37 37 126
55 47 27 29 38 8 123 42 123 121 45 42 20 20 20 20
56 121 29 111 113 27 42 121 45 118 37 20 33 123 123 123
57 9 1M1 8 29 121 121 126 126 126 15 126 42 126 126 118
58 33 24 38 123 123 47 38 24 24 123 37 37 33 38 115
59 110 15 13 45 10 24 45 118 123 20 123 123 38 115 38
60 8 123 15 1M1 42 126 18 15 15 126 38 115 42 47 47
61 29 8 42 15 24 38 24 115 115 115 15 38 115 46 46
62 37 120 27 42 45 45 15 38 38 38 47 47 47 110 120
63 113 121 126 121 47 118 115 110 47 46 120 120 46 120 110
64 38 42 45 126 126 15 124 120 110 47 110 46 120 33 124
65 1M1 126 121 27 38 120 110 46 120 120 46 110 110 42 33
66 120 110 110 110 15 124 120 47 46 110 124 124 124 124 42
67 45 45 47 47 120 110 47 124 124 124

68 124 47 46 46 110 46 46

69 126 124 120 120 124

70 19 46 19 19 46

7 46 19 124 124 19





